• FY 2017 1 December 2016 to 30 November 2017; FY 2016 1 December 2015 to 30 November 2016

• Netherlands

• Market data sourced from Cinetel

• Q4 2017 1 September 2017 to 30 November 2017; Q4 2016 1 September 2016 to 30 November 2016

• FY 2017 1 December 2016 to 30 November 2017; FY 2016 1 December 2015 to 30 November 2016

• Market data sourced from  IBOE.com/Rentrak

22

Financial Bridges 2017

These bridges summarise the key

reconciling items between the As

Acquired, Pro Forma and Statutory

financials.

In Q4 2017 the Group had £11.1m (and

on a full year basis had £15.5m) of non-

cash/non recurring items which were

excluded from EBITDA on a Pro Forma

basis in accordance with definitions

contained in the Indenture.

Compared to the Statutory accounts

(which exclude PF adjustments such as

Real D) the differences of £nil in Q4

2017 and £1.6m on a full year basis

represent non recurring items which do

not meet the accounting definition on

exceptional due to low materiality.

22
(1)  EBITDA excluding Rentals under
operating leases.

  Quarter Full Year

As Acquired to Pro Forma 3 Months ended 30 Nov 2017 Year ended to 30 Nov 2017

  As Acquired  RealD PF   Pro Forma   As Acquired   RealD PF   Pro Forma

Turnover 193.8  -   193.8  789.9  -   789.9

Cost of Sales (70.9) -   (70.9) (297.1) -   (297.1)

  122.9  -   122.9   492.9  -   492.9

Admin expenses (58.7) 0.2   (58.5) (234.5) 2.0   (232.5)

Rentals under operating leases (34.5) -   (34.5) (134.4) -   (134.4)

EBITDA 29.7  0.2   29.9  124.0  2.0   126.0

Non-recurring / exceptional Items (10.9) (0.2)   (11.1) (13.5) (2.0)   (15.5)

Depreciation (14.6) -   (14.6) (55.0) -   (55.0)

Amortisation (1.3) -   (1.3) (3.0) -   (3.0)

Impairment (2.3) -   (2.3) (2.3) -   (2.3)

Group operating profit / (loss) 0.6  -   0.6  50.2  -   50.2

EBITDAR (1) 64.2  0.2   64.4  258.3  2.0   260.3

  Quarter Full Year

As Acquired to Statutory 3 Months ended 30 Nov 2017 Year ended to 30 Nov 2017

  As Acquired   Non Rec
Profit/Loss on

FA
Statutory   As Acquired   Non Rec

Profit/Loss on
FA

Statutory

Turnover 193.8  0.2   193.8  789.9  0.2   790.2

Cost of Sales (70.9)   (70.9) (297.1)   (297.1)

  122.9  0.2   122.9   492.9  0.2   493.1

Admin expenses (58.8) (0.3) 0.5  (58.5) (234.5) (1.9) 2.3  (234.1)

Rentals under operating leases (34.5)   (34.5) (134.4)   (134.4)

EBITDA 29.7  (0.0) 0.5  30.1  124.0  (1.6) 2.3  124.6

Non-recurring / exceptional Items (10.9) 0.0  -  (10.8) (13.5) 1.6  -  (11.9)

Depreciation (14.6)   (14.6) (55.0)   (55.0)

Amortisation (1.3)   (1.3) (3.0)   (3.0)

Other Property Costs -   (0.5) (0.5) -   (2.3) (2.3)

Impairment (2.3)   (2.3) (2.3)   (2.3)

Group operating profit / (loss) 0.6  -  -  0.6  50.2  -  -  50.2

EBITDAR (1) 64.2  (0.0) 0.5  64.6  258.3  (1.6) 2.3  258.9

23

Financial Bridges 2016

These bridges summarise the key

reconciling items between the As

Acquired and Pro Forma and Statutory

financials.

As Acquired to Pro Forma: The As

Acquired and Pro Forma basis includes

3 full months of VNL for the Quarter. For

the Full Year the bridge to the Pro

Forma basis includes VNL from 1 Dec

2015 to 27 July 2016 (the period before

the transfer from outside the Restricted

Group).

As Acquired to Statutory: Even though

VNL did not transfer into the Restricted

Group until 28 July 2016 the Statutory

accounting presentation includes VNL

throughout 2016 in accordance with

“predecessor accounting” which

governs corporate transfers within the

same group and has been

recommended by Bidco’s auditor.

In Q4 2016 the Group had £2.2m of

non-cash/non recurring items which

were excluded from EBITDA in

accordance with definitions contained in

the Indenture. This includes £0.5m

admin expenses in respect of share

based payment amortisation in the

quarter.

23 (1) The As Acquired basis includes VNL from 28 July 2016 for the Year to Date.   (2) The Pro Forma basis includes VNL for the whole Quarter and Full Year.
(3) The Statutory basis includes VNL for the whole Quarter and Full Year.   (4) EBITDA excluding Rentals under operating leases.

  Quarter Full Year

As Acquired to Pro Forma Quarter ended 30 Nov 2016 Year ended 30 November 2016

As Acquired

(1)
RealD PF  Vue NL PF

Pro Forma
(2)

As Acquired
(1)

RealD PF  Vue NL PF
Pro Forma

(2)

Turnover 196.0  -  -   196.0  744.8  -  27.7   772.5

Cost of Sales (73.4) -  -   (73.4) (283.1) -  (10.8)   (293.8)

  122.6  -  -   122.6  461.8  -  16.9   478.7

Admin expenses (55.6) 0.5  -   (55.2) (210.5) 1.8  (6.9)   (215.7)

Rentals under operating leases (33.3) -  -   (33.3) (123.1) -  (4.2)   (127.3)

EBITDA 33.7  0.5  -   34.2  128.1  1.8  5.8   135.7

Non-cash/ non-recurring Items 2.2  (0.5) -   1.7  (1.1) (1.8) (0.1)   (3.0)

Depreciation (13.5) -  -   (13.5) (50.2) -  (2.5)   (52.6)

Amortisation (0.4) -  -   (0.4) (1.7) -  (0.5)   (2.2)

Impairment (8.4) -  -   (8.4) (8.4) -  -   (8.4)

Group operating profit / (loss) 13.5  -  -   13.5  66.7  -  2.7   69.5

EBITDAR (4) 67.0  0.5  -   67.5  251.2  1.8  10.1   263.1

  Quarter Full Year

As Acquired to Statutory Quarter ended 30 Nov 2016 Year ended 30 November 2016

As Acquired

(1)
  Vue NL PF

Statutory
(3)

As Acquired
(1)

  Vue NL PF
Statutory

(3)

Turnover 196.0   -   196.0  744.8   27.7   772.5

Cost of Sales (73.4)   -   (73.4) (283.1)   (10.8)   (293.8)

  122.6   -   122.6  461.8   16.9   478.7

Admin expenses (55.7)   -   (55.7) (210.5)   (6.9)   (217.4)

Rentals under operating leases (33.3)   -   (33.3) (123.1)   (4.2)   (127.3)

EBITDA 33.7   -   33.7  128.1   5.8   134.0

Non-cash/ non-recurring Items 2.2   -   2.2  (1.1)   (0.1)   (1.3)

Depreciation (13.5)   -   (13.5) (50.2)   (2.5)   (52.6)

Amortisation (0.4)   -   (0.4) (1.7)   (0.5)   (2.2)

Impairment (8.4)   -   (8.4) (8.4)   -   (8.4)

Group operating profit / (loss) 13.5   -   13.5  66.7   2.7   69.5

EBITDAR (4) 67.0   -   67.0  251.2   10.1   261.4